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Extract : < 

> Inspector's Report on the Meanskinisht Indian School. 
eeeeane Nov. 12th, 1906. 

The Indisns requested me to attend a Council, 

where I heard their speeches. They desire the Government 

to aid then with their day School. The Indians say that 

they will build a good new School-house themselves, if the 

Department will assist them with a teacher. 

I would respectfully recommend that the usual 

‘grant given to Day Schools, be granted to assist this School 

This village has a Bye-law requiring all 

children of school age to attend School. 
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Meanskinisht ,B.C, 

Upper Skeena, 

R.E.Loring,Esq. Oct 29th/06, 

Indian Agent TUS OL. 

Dear Sir: 
Ever since we settled here some eighteen years 

go we have eapnied on school for the children of the Indian: 

ettlers, 

The parents of these children first passed a 

Village Rule binding themselves and any who might join this 

village to send their ustaves: requduete to school, 

Then they built and equipped a school house, Bw 

daughters in succession taught this school with asesistance at 

times from myself and one or other of mw sons. 

Two of my daughter-s are now married and the other 

two absent from home,so. that the question of mares sus vl scnoee 

has become a “difficulty aud I would wish with your sanction 

to apply to the Indian Department for a grant towards the 

salary of a teacher to be supplimented by a fund to be raised 

by the parents to enable us to obtain the services of a 
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competent teacher,as we wish to introduce a higher grade of 

teaching than has hitherto been possible, 
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We have twenty two children of school age 

belonging to this village at present, A few days before school 

would nave closed for the summer holidays the school house was 

burned aown. this year we will have to 8888 use rented I
n
d
i
a
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quarters but before next Autumn,,1 ease God, we nore to have 

a good and suitable school house erected. 

If the Department will kindly give us @ grant 

towards the salary of a teacher we expect,and are prepared to 

carry or the school in accordance with their requirements, 

will you kindly bring this.petition before the 

heads of the Department, 

And Oblige:, 

; ae Yours Sincerely, 
bia® 
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Ottawa, Juno 22, 1907. 

Sires 

1 have to inform you that tho sum of $500.00 has 

beon voted in the supplementary ostimates for the pay 

nent of a tencher's salary for the day school which has 

been carried on on the Meanskinisht zosorvo. 

In a »omorantum from yr. Inspector Green on this 

sohool he states that the Indians will build a new 

schoolshouse, if the Department will assist them with 

teaohere It trusts that the Indians will oarry out 

their promise when a teacher's salary is availabloe 

Your obedient Servants 

oD MOLES 

Seorctarye 

Ae We Vowell, Haqes 

Indian Suporintondents 

Victoria, Bes 
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Ottawa, July 15, 1912. 

Madam,< 

I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter 

of the 1st instant resigning your position as teacher of 

the Meanskinisht school. 

I reply I beg to say that this resignation is 

accepted, but it must date from the 30th of June as an 

endeavour Will be made to obtain a new teacher to open the 

— on the lst of September, 
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Assistant Deputy and secretary, 

Miss A. Lb, Tomlinson, 

Teacher, 

Meanskinisht, B.0.   
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wwvecollectionscanada.ge.ca



Ottawa, duly 15, 1912. 

sir,- 

The Department has received and accepted the 

resignation of Miss A. L. Tomlinson, teacher of the Mean- 

skinisht School, 

I have to ask you to be good enough to confer 

th the Chureh authorities with a view to seouraing a 

tent successor to Miss Tomlinson. 
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Meanskinisht Skeena River, 

July SIst. I912. 

artment of Indian affairs, 

417338 

On reaching this place I learned that my daughter, Miss A L 

Tomlinson, had resigned her position as teacher of the indian 

school here; and that so far no-one had been appointed in her 

place, 

As I have returned here for the express purpose of helping to 
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advance these indians I am willing, witn your kind permission, 

to hold myself responsible to you for the teaching and conducting 
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a. of this school according to the regulations of your Department. 
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Kindly let me know if this is acceptable to you and you will A
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oblige 

ui 

Yours truly 
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Ottawa, August 13, 1912. 

sir,- 

I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter 

of the 31st ultimo in reference to your appointment as 

teacher of the Meanskinisht school to succeed your 

daughter who recently resigned. 

In reply I beg to say that the nomination of a 

teacher for this school has been placed in the hands of 

His Lordship Bishop DuVernet and you should at once corres=- 

pond with him, The Department would not like to approve 

your appointment in case that His lordship may have made 

Your obedient servant, 

wean ad 

Asst. Deputy and Secretary. 

Robert Tomlinson, Bsq., B.As, 
Meanskinisht, 

skeena River, 3.0. 
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Ottawa, August I3th. 1912. 
ee 

Sir:- 

I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 

$Ist. ultimo in reference to your appointment as teacher of the 

Meanskinisht School to succeed your daughter who recently resigned 

In reply I beg to say that the nomination of a teacher 

for this school has been placed in the trands of His Lordship 

Bistpp Duvernet and you should at once correspond with him. 

The Department would not like vo approve your appointment in 
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case that His Lordship may have made other arrangements. 

Your obedient servant 
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Asst. Deputy and Secretary. 
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Robert Tomlinson, Esq. BeAs 

Meanskinisht. 

Skeena River, 5.C. 
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have no wish to interfere with the original arrengenent sede by 
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Ottawa, September 12, 1912. 

Rev. Sir,- 

In further reference to your letter of July 31st, 

last, I beg to say that the Department approves of your 

taking charge of the Meanskinisht School, I may say, how- 

ever, that if the grant to this school is to be continued 

the Department Wil1 eect better results in so far as the 

attendance is concemed, You Will be good enough to bear 

this in mind as it 18 considered that the amount of the 

grant 1s greater than is warranted by the average attendanc e, 

No acticn, however,will be taken until further opportunity 

is given to improve conditions. 

Your obedient servant, 

—, orWAR™ a 

va Asst. Deputy and secretary. 

Rev, Robert Tomlinson, 
Meanskin1sht, 

Skeena River, B.0. 
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Ottawa, Septemver 12 -,1922. 

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of 

Your lordship's communication of the 29th ultimo and to 

thank you for the infor mation contained therein as to 

the relationship between Rev. Robert Tomlinson and Your 

lordship as head of the diocese of Caledonia, 

1 have the honour to be, Right Reverend sir, 
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Your obedient. servant, J 

4 VU 

Pan, 
de asst. Deputy and secretary. 
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Right Rev. F. He Duvernet, 

Bishop of Caledonia, 
Prince Rupert, 3.0.   

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
ww collectionscanada.ge.ca 

 



’ 

50163? 

INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE, 

Haselten, B.¢., J 
| ww youn neruy xeraR 10 

NO cevenesseeces 

al 

1O DATE OF THIS LETTER. 
hiwaidaenne 

Sir, 

I have the honour to enclose herewith a letter 

from Revd. Robert Temlineon, dated Meanekinisht the 

17th instant, in which he brings to the Department's 

notice means whereupon he believes to bring ‘about 

improved conditions regarding the Indian Day School 

there correlative with employment of the elder of 

its pupils, in order, to obviate their absenting 

themselves, and, at the same time, rendering them 

useful, and becoming instructed, on a general plan. 

In regard thereto, I beg to state that if the 

Department would concede to this mode of handling 

the elder of the scholars, the results, no doubt, 

would preve beneficent for that locality, but not 

recommendable to the other localities on the Skeena, 
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where the pupils, in that respect, are less under 

the immediate control of their Teachers, where the 

parts for tilling the soil, to any appreciable ex- 

tent, are not confined to the exact locality of the 

schools. 
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I have the honour to be, 

Your o| 

The Secretary, 

Department of Indian Affaire, 

OTTAWA, ont.   
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Meanskinisht skeena River 6. C. 
January I%th, I913. 

The Secretary 

Department of Indian Affairs 

Ottawa, 

Siri- é 

Will you kindly permit me to wring under your notice, and ask 

your approval of, a plan which I would like to adopt at tnis Mission. 

My reason for bringing fomward this matter at the present time is 

the lax attendance of so many of the scholars, especially the growing 

boys, at the indian day schools amongst these Indians, This is so mar- C
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to keep these children at school may well arrest the attention of the 
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Department, Any plan proposed must partake of the nature of an exper- 

iment, but if solid reasons can be given for tne likelihood of its 
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succeeding, surely it is worth while to give it a chance, 

An experience of over forty years among the indians on the Naas and 

Skeena rivers shews me that while they have advanced much in many ways 

in some thins they are essentia.ly different from the whites, These 

differences are most marked in those qualities which they have inheri-   ted from their fathers, and which are the result of a certain mode otk 

living for generations. Thus the nomadic character of their forefa- ‘ 

thers lives shews itself in these their descendents by a restlessness 

at times which seems almost irresistable, Now for them to remain shut 

up in school for hours while suffering from this becomes in some of   
Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
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=(2)- : i *. 
them inollerable and consequently they stay away from school whenever 

they possibly can, To enact rules and regulations to restrain them at 

these times would, under present circumstances, prove both difficult 

and expensive; as it would be impossible, with the presen lack of par’ 

ental control, to carry out these rules unless a number of officers 

were appointed for the purpose: moreover compulsion, in the halftutor- 

ed mind,always feels like tyramny, so that a spirit of opposition would 

be excited which would more than counterbalance any good done, 

Another cause affecting the attendance of the growing boys is the high 
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a 
3 
a t d 
wy 
a 
© 
q 
a 

5 
5 
3 

a 
s 

- 
fo) ja 

& = 
temptation not only to the boys but also to the parents, many of whom & 

can ill affofd to lose this assistance, 
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The present is a critical time for these indians, The new transcon- 

tinental railway is opening up these valleys, and the inroad of the 

In
di
an
 

Af
fa
ir
s.
 

whites adds a further difficulty; while the opportunities and facilitie 

for utilizing the land, and disposing ot the produce are vastly increaged, 

and if taken advantage of by the indians will enable them to gain a   
nice living. Tiyon the contrary they are permitted to drift,much, ith 

rool 

copy 
not all,of the permanent benefit anticipated from the efforts of the 

Department for their uplifting and education will be lost. The matt any 

is worth the very best and closest consideration of the Department so 

that they formulate a definite policy for dealing with them at this —_ 

crisis, 

Meanwhile I would like to ask for pe and approval   
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to the following plan. Something of an experiment it must be; but, as 

it would necessarily have to be begun on a small scale should anythiag 

unfortunately arise to hinder its being carried out no harm would be 

done; while should it succeed it might prove the forerunner of larger 

efforts which might bring untold good.. We are very favourably situ- 

ated at this village for the experiment. The land around the village 

is rich, There is a station on the G.I.P.R. on the bank of the Skeena 

just opposite the village, We are only five hours ren from the new 

city of Prince Rupert; and the climate permits the growth of most of 
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the vegetables and fruits, 
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some of the pupils at this Indian Day School I would pyopose that du- 

ring the ménths of April, May, June, September, and October the older 

Children, both voys and girls, who attend school, might be employed at 
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outdoor work one half of each day and receiwe wages for their work, 

Tne work proposed is the clearing and cultivating of a portion of their   own land here at their village, though just at starting it may be ne- 

cessary, until the heavy timber is removed from a suitable piece of tro °o I< 

their land to use a piece already cleared outside their land. Their Co Py 

time while they are engaged in this work to count the same as if they F “a 

were present in the school, and the work done by them to be subject 

to the inspection of the the School Inspector. As regards the wages 

to be paid them, I am prepared to pay these; trusting to be reimbursed   
A 
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later on from the préaceeds of their labours, 

The advantages to the children would be- (a) A certain amount of book 

learning acquired in the half days in school, (b) The opportunity Oe 

work off in remunerative work the restless spirit which seizes them. 

(¢) Thietr being retained at their own village instead of straggling 

off here and there away from their homes among the whites exposed to 

all kinds of temptation, (d) An incentive to them to start gardens of 

therr own and to use the knowledge they have gained directly for them- 

selves, (@) Individual interest and responsibility encouraged, (f) ‘ 

Enough earned to meet their needs. (g) NO extra expense to the De~- 
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partment, 

Such, in brief, is an outline of the plan proposed. That obstacles to 
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the working of it will arise and have to ve met is to be expected, es- 
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\ pecially when the still unsettled state of' the Indian lands question 

is considered, for this seems to act as a blight on all their best in- 
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terests at the present time, 

It may seem like presumption on my part to bring this matter before 

you, but to attempt to work such a plan without the sanction and ap- 

proval of tne Department would lay me open to the charge of trying to 

draw away the children from school.   
I have the honour to be Sir 

Your obedient servant 

—— 

Ae ' 3 
Mette ena Cte cz   
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T have to acknowledge the receipt of your 

letter of the 2lst inatant, enclosing a commmiontion fron the 

Rev. ir. Tomlinson in reference to the cardming operations 

ducted at every Indian School where it is practicable, and will 

agree to the sucgestion of the teacher, that during the months 

of April, May, June, bev grand and Ootober, the older children 
u 

Present might be empl: lin out@door work. The question 

Of remmneration must be left with the teacher, as the Depart- 

ment cannot take any responsiblity for this. 

1f you will autmit a list with an estinate of the cost. 

It 1a hoped that this proposed scheme will 

result in a better attendance of the larger children, which 

ia the objeot ir. Tomlinson has in view. 

Your obedient servant, 

Rmriowar 

Assistant Deputy and Secretary. 

Re B, Lowing, Beqr., 

Indian Agent, 

Hanelton, 3.0, 
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Ottawa, May 19, 1913. 

MEMORANDUM, 
Ur. Pedley,- 

Mr, Inspector Green 1n his report on the Meanskin- 

4sht school states that the children are doing very well 

under the charge of Mr. Tomlingon, the present teacher. 
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He is devoting his whole time to the uplifting of the 

Indiana in the village and meeting with a large measure 

of succesa, The attendance 1s improving and Mr. Green 

recommends that Mr, Tomlinson's salary be increased to 

$500.00 per year, He is now paid $400.00, The school 

has been in charge of the Tomlinson family for the last 
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; 
four years and as t his is all he receives from all sources 

I think he would be fully entitled to an increase, He 1s 

an old man, but has excellent qualifications, being a B.A, 

of Queen's Mollege, Dublin, Mr. Green says that in spite 

of‘ his & he is an excellent teacher and a very active man, 

\e 
ee be tour, 

ae
 

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
ju. collectionscanada.ge.ca  



OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY SUPER TENDENT GENERAL, 

y OTTAWA. May 1913. 
/ 

/ 
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Necessary action may be taken to C
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increase Mr. Tomlinson's salary to $450.00 per annum. 
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Ottawa, May 23, 1913. 

I bog to inform you that, as a recognition of 

the services of Mr. Tomlinson, teacher of the Meanskinisht 

School, it has been decided to increase &m his salary 

from $400.00 to $450.00 from the first of the current 

| Quart er. You will be good enough to advise Mr. Tomiin- 

jon and make future vouchers accordingly. 
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Your obedient servant, 
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Asst, Deputy and secretary, 

R. B, Loring, Bsq., 
Indian Agent, 

Hazelton, B.0. 
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Ottawa, May 27, 1713, 

Rov. Sirt 

I ber to inform you that in view of your favorable 

report on the work of Mr. Torlinson, teecher of the Maan- 

skinisht School, the Deprrtment has increased his salary 

from S490, to S459. rer = num, from the Ist of April, last, 

and Mr. Arent Lorine has been so advised, 
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Your cbedient servant, 
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Aast. Deputy and Secretary, 

Rev. A..F. Green, 
Inspector of Indian Schools, 
3616 Point Grey Road, 
Vancouver, 8.C. 
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19135-1914. 
- Glass Room Material - 

vid. NG) RR ccnccenrans 

GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINION OF CANADA. 

Wahine cunnnn AGENCY, 

cece MTB Me Me POMTINGON 
  

  

DETAIL. AMOUNT 

Sept. 30th To having furnished the Meanskinisht Indian 

Day Sehool with the following class room material 

to wit:- 

2 brooms @ 754 each 

1 bucket (waterd 

- Nemo - The above items vere at the time 

allowed, but are in conformity with Departmental 

letter, Fyle No. 301630/4, dated January 19th, 

1914. 

2. 00 

I hereby Certify that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed, and 
that the charges are fair and just; also that all the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of 

the same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada, 

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
wwvecollectionscanada.ge.ca 
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, 
. BRITISH COLUMBIA. 
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INDIAN AGENT’S OFFICE, 

Vv Hagelton, B.0., February 15th, 1914. 

I have the honour to enclose herewith voucher 

No. 99, for $2.00, in favour of Mrs. A. M. Tom- 

linson for having supplied the Meanskinisht 

Indian Day School with class room material, 

during September, 1913. 
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I have the honour to be, 

Sir, 

os 
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Your obedient servant, 

The Assistant Deputy and Secretary, 
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Department of Indian affairs, 
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Extract from Agent's Monthly Report on the Meanskinisht 

Indian Day School for the month of march 1914. 

Original on Pile 301630-7 

ersesssesseesssessceressesssseesssesseesssssssessssssss 

Meanskinisht School, 

I am sorry to state that this school’s teacher 

feels herself compelled to sever her connectien witn 1b 

at this montn enaing, vut steps sre taken whereupon to 

fill the vacancy incurred. 
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( seaQ RR. E. Loring 

Indian Agent. 
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Ottawa, April 30, 1914. 

gir,- 

Referring to that portion of your report on the 

Meansxkinisht Day school for the month of March in which you 

state that the teacher feels compelled to sever her con- 

nection with the school at this month ending, but that 

steps are being taken to fill the vacancy incurred I beg 

to say that the Department hopes that a competent teacher 

\ will be found to take charge of this school at once, 80 

/ that it may not be closed, Kindly state the name, quali- 

fications, etc., of the teacher appointed, 
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Asst. Deputy and secretary. 

R. KF. loring, Esq., 
Indian Agent, 

Hazelton, 5.0.   
Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
\wwrv.collectionscanada.ge.ca



poy | 
/ ; bo so 

Babine and Wyper Sheena iver Rene 

ve the honour to state that as quoted in my report 

on the Meanskinisht Indian Day School for last month, 

Miss Z. Richardson (formerly Nurse Deaconess on the 

Fyly 
Kispiox village and reserve) has heen appointed by Revd. 

No.139209-1 
J. C. Spencer, the present Superintendent of Methodist 

Mission work of this district, as a teacher at the Means- 

kinisht Indian Day School (arrived on the %3rd, and com- 

menced work there on the 28th ultimo) and Wr. Spencer 

requested me, whilst at Kitselas (8th to 10th ultimo) to 

do my utmost in trying to procure as good a salary, as 
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possible, for Miss %. Richardson, in view of being a first 

class teacher, and combining the @uties of such with these 
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of a qualified nurse deaconess of the village, as well, and 

would, in my opinion, meet on a basis with the same pro- 

vided for the teachers paid at Metlakatla and Port Simpson, 

but no necessity for the provision of a house would here 
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to be considered, since Miss Richardson already is accom- 

modated with such at her present station. 
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I have the honour to be, 

Sir, 

Your obedient servant, 

ie 
Indian/ Agent. 

The Assistant Deputy and Secretary, 

Department of Indian Affairs, 

OTTAWA.   
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Ottawa, October 27, 1924. 

Mr. scott,- 

Mr, agent Loring reports that a Miss Z. Richard- 

son, formerly nurse and deaconess on the Kispiax Reserve, 

has been appointed by the Rev. J. 0. spencer, the present 

Superintendent of Methodist Mission work for that district, 

as teacher of the Meanskinisht school in the Babine Agency 

and he asks that, im view of her being a firet-blass 
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teacher and a qualified nurse and deaconess, she be given 

a detter salary than provided for this school, which is 

‘only $450.00, 

In the list submitted by the Rev. Mr. Ferrier 
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of the amounts of salaries he wished the Department to 

pay to the sch ools conducted under the auspices of the 

Methodist Church this school was not mentioned and there 
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is nothing on file to show that it was ever Considered as 

a Methodist school. It was formerly conducted under the 

auspices of the Church of England, who appointed the Rev. 

Mr, Tomlinson, the late teacher, and I do not see whay 

Dr, gpencer should have taken upon himself to make the 
appointment   
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appointment. However, 1f Miss Richardson is doing the 

combined work of teacher and field matron, I think that 

she should be given a better salary than $450.00. 
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Ottawa, Octover 26, 191%. 

Rev. gir,- 

Mr, agent Loring reports that a Mise Z. Richardson, 

formerly nurse and deaconess on the Kishpiax Reserve, has 

peen appointed vy the Rev. J. H. gpencer, the present 

guperintendent of Methodist Mission work in that district, 

as teacher of the Meanskinisht School in the Babine agency. 

In the list submitted by you of the amounts ot 

palaries you wished the Department to pay to schools con- 

ducted under the auspices of your church no mention was 

made of this school and there is nothing on file to show 

that it was ever considered as a Methodist school. It bas 

always been conducted under the suspices of tip Ohuroh of 

England, by whom the late teacher, the Rev. Mr. Tomlinson, 

was appointed, and the Department would like to know whether 

the Ohurch of England has handed over this school to your 

‘society, and, if not, wny Dr. spencer made the appoinsment. 

Miss Richardson will be left in charge of this school, pro- 

vided the Church of England raises no objection to her re- 

maining there. 

Te Department would like you to advise Dr. 

@pencer to confine himselg to the sohools which are con- 

quoted under the auspices of your society. 

Your obedient servant, 
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Ottawa, October 26, 192%. 

sir,~ 

I nave to acknowledge the receipt of your letter 

of the auth instant reporting the appoantuent of ss Z, 

Richardson, formerly nurse deaconess on the Kishpiax Re- 

serve, as teacher of the Meanskinisht gchool. 

In reply I beg to aay that, as this school pro- 

perly comes under the auspices of the Ohurch of England, 

the consent of the Bishop of the Diocese will be necessary 

pefore her permanent engagement can be approved. in the 

meantime she may remain on temporarily at a salary of 

$600.00 per annun, 

C
A
N
A
D
A
 

Ry 
| 4 & b d a a 

© 

fe 
1a 

5 

8 
» 

3 
i 
i os 

fe la 

a & 

P
U
B
L
I
C
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

P
U
B
L
I
Q
U
E
S
 

In
di
an
 

Af
fa
ir
s.
 

Your obedient servant, 

(SI BTEWART 

TEE 

Asaistant Secretary. 
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I have the honour to inform Your lordship that 

the Department has received @ letter from Mr. Agent loring 

in Which he states that-a Mise 2 Rpchardson, @ qualified 

teacher and nurse,has been placed: 4n charge of the meanskin- 

isnt school. 

as Your Lordship ™ apparentiy not consulted in 

veference to this appointment I au writing to know whether 

Your lordship wuld have any objections to her remaining 

4n charge cf this school, she i# highly recommended as a 

competent teacher and has ‘hitherto done good wrk on other 

reserves in British Columbia, It might be well to leave 

her there, as it wofldd ve @ dicficult matter to secure a 

teadher with her experience, 1 am under the impression 

that she does not belong to the Church of Mngland, ur. 

Agent Loring has been ingormea that her appointment 1s 

onay to be temporary until Your Lordship 1s heard from. 

I have the honour to be, Right Reverend sir, 

Your obedient servant, 

gure U 
assistant secretary. 
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Rev. T. Ferrier 

\ The Secretary Department 
Dear sigpgian Affairs, Ottawae 

Replying to your favor of the 28th of Octe, No. 3016801, 

re iiise Z. Richardson, teacher at Meanskenisht,B.Ce. 

Aftor the death of Mr. Tonlinson Sr., his son,Richard 

put in an application and a request si ed by the eople 

of this village, asking that the Metho ist Church eo 

over the work of th ssione In ae much as Mr.Tohlinon 

left the Anglican Church many years ago, and carried on his 

Missionary work independently of the ‘ican Body, when 

matters were considera on their merits, it was thought 

acceed to the request of the people, and there have 

be rrangements made to carry on the seion work, which 

is satisfactory to them,and they applied to Dre Spencer for 

the nomination of a teachere 

I discussed this matter with Mr.Beneon and Mr. Sutherland, 

when I was in Ottawa, and explained to them the reason of the 

achool being on the liste You will notice thet it is on 

thw list of schools that I sent in to the Depattment with 

a request for Six Hundred Dollars Salary If any futther 

explanations are necessary, you will kindly let me knowe 

Yours sinoerely, 
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Ottawa, November 10, 191%. 

xT) 

Rev. &8i?,- 

: In reply to your letter of the 5th instant in 

referene to the appointment of ateacher for the Meanskinisht 
ere, 

Day school I beg to say that the Department regrets that 

through ‘Wmbeunderstanding the Bishop of Caiesonia was 

written to on this subject. This school was added to the 

list after it was made out. Mr. Benson, who drafted the 

letter of the 26th ultimo to you, was not aware that the 

change Was made until it was brought to his notice by Mr. 

Sutherland after the letter referred to had been sent. 

No reply has been received from the Bishop of Caledonia 

and the Department does nét consider that any further 

explanations are necessary from you. should His Lordship 

on the subject he will be advised that the appointment 

y atand, 
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Your obedient, servant, 
te 

ASat. Deputy and Secretary. 

™iiot, of metnedist Indian echooks 
hrandon, Man.   
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306 2" 
Prince Rupert,B.C. es 

> Dec.8,1914 Pla. Psi r 7 AN 

Secretary, 
i 

Department of Indian Affairs 
A 

Ottawa we j 

Dear Sir, wre a 

Replying to your letter No.301630/1 regarding a school teacher fl 

at Meanshinisht allow me to thank you for your courtesy in consulting 

me but this is a case in which# I have nothing to say. 

Rev.Robert Tomlinson,the founder, of Meanshinisht wes a clergyman 

of the Church of England though of late years he carried on his work 
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in a more or lese independent manner.After his death lest winter his 

son Richard formally handed over the Mission to the Methodist Church 
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a. There is no Indian Reserve at Meanshinisht.The Indian village sta 
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on the Tomlinson Estate.Rev.Robert Tomlinson drew up @ lease to thc 

village Council under certain strict conditions.I doubt whether this 
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lease was ever registered or whether it would hold in law.The conseq 

is that while I used to visit Mr.Tomlinsom as a friend I always fel 

that the village was his private propert$y.He was a man of strong 

opinions of his own and it was best that he should work im his own 

way. Richard,the son, was left by the will in charge of this estat   What the future of this Indian village on private property will be ft 

is difficult to say.I thought that the Indian Agent ,Mr.Loring, unde 

stood the peculiar situation,I am now not in any way connected w: 

the Mission of Meanshinisht. Again thanking you for your courtes   Yours faithfully, 

FH DY. Vernet 
QtlhrB 2 Cak 
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~ Ottawa, December 18, 1914. 

Right Rev. 817,- 

I beg to acknowledge With thanks the receipt of 

Your lordship’s letter of the sth instant in reply to 

the Departments letter of the 20th of October, last, in 

reference to the appointment of a teacher for the Meanskin- 

isht School. 

In reply I beg to inform Your; Lordship that Rev. 

Mr. Perrier, Superintendent of Methodist Indian schools, 

is being advised that you are not now in any way connected 

with the mission there. 

I have the honour to be, Right Reverend sir, 
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Your obedient servant, 
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SAN 
| I Ly J. McLE 

Asst. Deputy and secretary. 

mans Rev. ie Duvernet, 
shop 0: edoni 
Prince Rupert, Bro. 
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Rev. Sir,- 

In reference to previous correspondence regarding 

the appoinament of a teacher for the Meanskinisht Day school 

I Deg to say that the Bishop of Caledonia has informed the 

Department that he 18 in no way connected with the mission 

there and your appointment of Miss Richardson as teacher 

of this school is, therefore, confi mea. | 
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REPORT OF AGENT RE. TORING ON THE MEANSKINISHT SCHOOL, 

OCTOBER, 192! 

Memo,- 

flegarding Popartmental letter No.301630-1, 26th October 

last and the permanent engagegent of the teacher, I beg to 

state that this school had previous to that date come under tho 

auspices of the Methodist Church and thus would rendef the 

teacher's salary as conceded to $600.00 per annum, 
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Ottawa, 4th February, 1915. 

Sire~ 

With reference to letter to you of the 28th October, 

relative to the appointment of Miss Zella Richardson as nurse 

and teacher at the Meanexinisht Day School; I have to request 

that you will Kindly furnish the Department with a report on 

her work. The Department desires to learn whether a&he is 

satisfactorily performing her dutiese You should also request 

Miss Richardson to mexe report as to the work which she has 

been doing, in order that the Department may have full in= 

formation 1n tho matter. Vo
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Your obedient servant, 
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Asst. Deputy and Seoretary. 

ReB.Loring, 
Indian a 
Hazelton, B.C.   
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30/686 wa 

® Bubine and Hpper Sheena River Agency 

301630-1 

sir,- 

With reference to Departmental letter to me, dated 

the 4th ultimo relative to the appointment of Miss Zella 

Richardson and teacher ot the Meanskinisht lay School, 

and requesting me to furnish the Department with a report 

on her work, I have the honour to state the following, 

to wit:- 

As 8 nurse, Miss Richardson is an inde- 

fatigable and very competent worker and all of her efforts 

are centered upon that calling. Since the taking over her 
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ministering to the community of Meanskinisht, a great boon 

has been accorded the same by way of treatment and the 
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constant care in observances of matters of hygienic im- 
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portance and the results thereof are very much to be 

appreciated. 

As a teacher of the Indian Day School of 

that locality, she is very painstaking and has done very 

food service since her appointment as such. 
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I have the honour to he, 

Sir, 

Your obedient servant, 

——#4.., 
Indian i " 

The Assistant Deputy and Secretary, 

Department of Indian Affairs, 

OTTAWA.   
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301480- / 

INDIAN AGENT’S OFFICE, 
® 

1N YOUR REPLY REFER TO 

No... BOLE3O—1 

ane BODING ABONCY yo. 

Hazelton, B.C... August 19th, 19/6, 

  
at LON 

ALO, 4 iy 7 “a 

(2 DATE OF THIS LETTER. ; \ : 

sy i et: 

© | 482457 

I have the honour to state that inadvertently 

it was overlooked earlier to reply on that part 

of official letter, dated the 16th of April, last, 

wherein the Department wished to be informed 

whether, on account of one Alfred Malwain and 

(R
G 

10
, 

Vo
lu
me
 

60
37
, 

fi
le
 
15
1-
20
-1
, 

P
U
B
L
I
C
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

P
U
B
L
I
Q
U
E
S
 

others afflicted with tuberculosis, the Indians 

of Meanskinisht were being visited by a medical 

man or were solely under the care of Miss S. 2. 

Richardson (field matron. ) 

In reply thereto, I beg to state that the C
A
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A
 

Indians of the locality named are under the treat- 

ment of Dre. Ardagh and Wrinch, and the latter 

visits there fairly regular; and as regards to 

the fresh air treatment, Miss Richardson is mind- 

ful and attentive in that respect. 
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I have the honour to be, 

Sir, 

Your ebedient servant, 

me C ai 

— Reh, if 
Indi Agent. 

The Assistant Deputy and Secretary, 

Department of Indian affairs, 

OTTAWA.   
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Ottawa, sth January, 1916. 

Rev. sir, 

2 neg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 

the 29th ultimo, relative to the work performed by Mise 

Z@1la Richardson, teacher and nurse at the Meanskinisht 

Indian Day genool; and in reply I beg to say that the 
Department has considered her suggestion that her work he 

ohanged,. and also your proposal that she be paid a salary 

of $30.00 a month for al11 work outside the olass room and 

that a teacher bo engaged at a salary of $600.00 to attend 

to the sohool work, but I may say that these suggestions 

do not meet with approval. ‘here are not sufficient funds 

available to provide for increase expenditure in the direction 

indicated, and therefore the existing arrangement will not 

be changed at present. I have also to point out that Miss 

Richardson was engaged at $600.00 as mrse and teacher and 

tn thee Of We densi. atemead teneet ettenmunen 40 it is 

that she is fairly well paid for the work which 

been assigned to her. 
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Prem. pot “f dh Ya tie pe Ren I turkiny 
Ai te ff 4. FRE vi al 

thodist Indian porate west of the tases and the 

salaries of the teachers. 

F F/S 

Norway House (/.¢1.<0/ # 500.00 

Cross Lake 600 .00 

Oxford House 600.00 

Berens River 500.00 

Fisher River 1000.00 
2 teachers at $500.00 each. 

Island Lake 600 .cO 

Nelson House 600.00 

Poplar River 600.00 

Deer Lake 250.00 

Bloodvein 250.00 

Moose Woods ( whet cof suse) 600.00 

Battle River (Samsone) 500.00 

Goodfish Lake 600.00 

Saddle Lake 500.00 

Wyah 600.00 

Nitinat 600.00 

Nanaimo 600.00 

Koksilah 600,00 

Cape Mudge 600.00 

Port Simpson Mr. Grant teacher 800,00‘**!'°/” 
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£ frirmesl 

Mre. Duduwood 500.00 from Oct.1/15 _ 

Skidegate 700.00 
Kitselas 600.00 

  
Port Essington 500.00 

Kitsegukla 600.00 

Kishpiax teacher 600.00 
field matron 200.00 

Hartley Bay 600.00 
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Kitimat $500.00 

i 4 Vy mar Hanter i 600.00 

Bella Coola 500.00 

China Hat 600.00 

Meanekknieht teacher 600.00 
field matron 200.00 
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Ottawa, Jamary 25th,, 1916. 

Rev. Sir,- 

I beg to draw attention to your lettersof the 

29th December and 14th Jamary, in regard to the oaso of 

Miss Z. Richardson; and in reply I beg to say that it would 

seem that a misunderstanding nas arisen with regard to the 

rate of remmeration allowed for ner services. m December 

1914 the Department donfirmed ner appointment at a salary 
of $600.00 a year as teacher of the Meanskinisht Indian Day 
School. It seems that Miss Richardson,wno is 4 nurse as weil 

as a teacher, performed duties outside the school room on 

behalf of the Indians. Reports with regard to ner work of 

& mxysing or field matron character have been received from 

time to time by the Department.( The last one submitted was 

for the month of November 1914).. Tho salary of $600.00 

arranged for covered all work dona. In your letter of the 

14th Jamary you stated that she has been paid at the rate 

of $720.00 since the ist October last. ‘There in no record 

in the Department's hooks of payment having been made at the 

last mentioned rate. If you oan produce evidence of suah 

payment, I shall be glad to receive it. There ic on fyle 

(No. 8%, 343) a letter from you of the 19th oetoder 1915, with 

which you submitted a list of the schools under the control 
the Mothodint Church “west of the Lakes* and the salaries 

whioh you agreed to pay to the teachers for the year which 

conmenced on the lat July 1915. In that letter yo statea 
that the list was practically the same as the one for the 

Rev. T. previous 
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2e 

® previous yoar. The Department approves of tna list without 
having observed that you provided for a payment of $600.00 
instead of 6600.00 at Maanskinisht,and the Departnent nas 
continued to pay at the rate of $600.00. It would seem that 
you now @1an the Department to sanotion a total payment of 
$960.00 at Moannxinisnt, $300.00 of whion amount you propose 
to pay Mian Richardson for mrsing and field matron services, 
and §600.00 to anotner person appointed ny tne Methodist 

Minsionary Society as teacher of the Meanskinisht Indian 
Day School, which work Miss Righardson proposes to relinqian. 
I may adq that while the Department is not adverse to 
dividing the work, if 1t 19 considered too arduous for one 
Person, the question of salary nas still to be considered. 
Te Department 1s not prepared to inoreane the total outiay 
to $960.00, and unless yory good reason in fortnooming, &t.. 
will not be advanced to 8600200428) the advance was agreed. tp 

under a misunderstanding.’ 
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INDIAN AGENT’S OFFICE, 

? ND, ; 
2 _...Babine Agency, e—" oF 

ae |e “ 

Hazelton,...3..0..,.. Sentemberss,) ° 1yhia 
OG se" o 

ae —— 

  

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO 

TO DATE OF THis LETTER.       

492569: 

I have the honour to state that, because of 

Miss S. 2. Richardeon's failure to return to her post, | 

by the Board of Methodist Missions, Toronto, Mrs. A. 

L. Fakeley has been appointed to take over Ame place t 

q | 
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as teacher of the Meanskinisht Indian Day School, so 

I am told. 

I here beg to remark that Mrs. Fakeley has 

formerly been the teacher of the Kispiox Indian Day 
No. 139,209/1 
July 29,'13, School, and wan recommend her as an excellent teacher 

and as a good choice for that post. 
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I have the honour to be, 

Sir, In
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Your obedient servant, 

Indian So — 

The Assistant Deputy and Secretary, 

Department of Indian Affairs, 

OTTAWA.   
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@ 302630/2 

Ottawa, september 27, 1916. 

Rov, SiP,- 

The Department has been informed by lm, Agent 

Lofing that Miss 6. %, Richardson, teacher of the Meanskin- 

dieht Day school, did not return after the holidays and that 

Mrs, Ae Le Fakely has been appointed teacher by the Methodist 

Mission Board. 

No intimation of any change in the teachers of 

this school was made and the Department considers that when 

changss are contemplated it should be consulted and its 

approval obtained before an appointment is made. 
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Your obedient servant, 

Nef Asst. Deputy and secretary. 

Rev, T, Ferrior, 
gupt. of Methodist Indian schools, 

Brandon, Man. 
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Ottawa, september 27, 1916, 

sir,- 

I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter 

of the 5th instant stating that, as Miss 6. Z. Richardson 

did not return to her post as teacher of the Meanskinisht 

Indian Day school, Mrs. A. lL. Pakely has been appointed 

teacher by the Board of Methodist Missions, Toronto. 

In reply I beg to say that the Rev, T, Perrier, 

guperintendent of Methodist Indian gchools, 1s being 

written to in rogard to the appointment of Mrs, Takeley 

and upon receipt of a reply from him you will be further 

advised. 

< 
a 
< 
z 
< 

Oo 

(RG
 1

0, 
Vo
lu
me
 

603
7, 

fil
e 

15
1-
20
-1
, 

P
U
B
L
I
C
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

P
U
B
L
I
Q
U
E
S
 

Your obedient servant, 
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Asst. Deputy and Ssecretaxy. 

R. B, loring, Esq, 
Indian Agent, 

Hazelton, 3,0. 
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Rendon, O8ts..2,.1916. 

‘t of Indian Affeirs, 
‘Ottawa, Ontario. 

Dear Sit: 

Replying to yours of t.27th 
No. 301630-1; ” 

Miss Richardson who was teach 
at ieht, left and hes gone he 
States. Mra. A. L. Fakeley has teen 
cadeinteh to take the school. 

In reply to yours also No. 119542/1 
re teachers ro Port Simpson: 

During the holidays Miss Potter and 
Mr. Grant sent in their resignations. I 
om os the matter of supply: the school 

Cairns, your inspector and a 
in and Mrs. Rackyleft were appointed with 

: and consent.y I am a little 
ised at. bing Ab Aig from the f the great 

The Dep must know of 

, peg in eauuning eustene to I pe Ay es many 
es a 20 of applicants but when find out 
the c ons tae Salary paid, they invariab: 

roposition. So Lm soon as I ge 
8a ies At eieh we ao = 

 eorrespondence with ty ace 
many of our ties 

tention was to ow the 
all thes in the © 

ners in ee at a Beegese 

ime aaoae te the S yatn es of Deteber. 

Trueting that thie will be satisfactory, I am 

: Yours sincerely, 
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Ottawa, October 10, 1916. 

sir,- 

In further reference to your letter of the 5th 

ultimo in which you state that the Mra. A. L. PaKeloy 

has been appointed teacher of the Meanexinisht Indian 

gohool I beg to say that the Department is advised by 

the Rev. Mr, Ferrier, guperintendent of Methodist Indian 

schools, that Miss Richardson, who was teaching at that 

sonool, left and Mrs. Fakeley has been appointed tn her 

place. Mra. Fakeley’s appointment 1s, therefore, approved, 
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Your obedient servant, 

J. D. McLEAW 
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Asst. Deputy and secretary. 
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e Wa7 041952. 

Ottava, November obth, ,1914. 

Sir,@- 

Referring to your letter of the 7th November in regard to field 

matron work at Meanskinisht; I beg to say that you should point out 

to Mrs, Pakeley, who has aucoseded Miee Z. Riohardoon a» Gusher of 

the Indian sahool at that place that the position in quostion ourries 

with it the office of field matron, whieh waa filled by Miso Richard- 

gon in return for the salary above mantions. 

It is observed that you state that Mre. Fakeley is soll fitted 

to carry on tho work of field matron and therefore it is hoped that 

ehe will give careful atvention to her duties in that direotion 1a 

well ae to her work as tesoher, she should attond the Indians in 

Alinees and give general advice and inetructionea to the young women 

and older girls in the arte of nousekesping. ‘She should texoh them 

the proper oare of children in infanoy and she should endeavour to 

Awprese upon the Indiane in general the need of forming cleanly habite.” 
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A copy of the printed inatruotione for use by field matrone ie enclosed ; 

e
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herewithe 

Mies Fakeley should make report at the oloee of each month, In
di
an
 

Af
fa
ir
s.
 

(R
G 

10
, 

Vo
lu
me
 

60
37
, 

fi
le
 

15
1-
20
-1
, 

| 
p
a
r
t
 1)
 

va
ne
 

through your office, regarding her field matron work and it will be 

your duty to see that she forwards theese reporte regularly to the 

Department. 

Nour obsdiant servant, 

Anat, Deputy and Secretary. 

eiton, B.C.   
Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Ar 
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Extract from report of Inspector Cairns on 

the Meanskinisht Indian Day geohool dated October 5, 1927. 

original on 301630/6. 

At the time of my visit Mrs. Fakley had been 

sent to Kishpiax to supply till a teacher Was secured, 

urs. A. 8 Tordiffe was in charge of the school 

here. 

This is only a temporary arrangement. 
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Rev. gir,— 

In a veport received recently on the Meanskini sht 

Indian Day Gohool 18 19 stated that Mra, A. S. Tordiffe, 

the teaches, 1s susplying till June 30th, 

Ta this connection I have to ask you to be good 

enough to advise the Department as to what arrangements, if 

any, ha¥e been made for securing the services of a teacher 

to take dharge of this school after the summer holidays, 
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Brandon, July lst,.. 

The Secretary, 
Department of Indian Affairs, 

Ottawa, Canada. 
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Dear Sir,- 

Replying to yours of June 27th No. 301630/1 
re teacher for Meanskinisht: 

I am in correspondence with a Mr. Hamilton, 

pretesseees in our ministry, with a view to having 

im take up the work at Meanskinisht es soon as 

holidays are over. I have hopes of securing him and 

if so he will be a first-class supply. 
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Yours sincerely, 

7-2 é 

Tndustrial School, srandon. 
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In reply to your letter of the lst 

instent in reference to the securing of the services of 

a teacher for the Meanskinisht Indian Day ‘chool, 1 have 

to request that you will be good enough to inform the 

Department, at a later date, whether you have been suc- 

cessful in securing the services of Mr. Hamilton, and if 

60, you should state the probable date on which he will 

begin duties and the amount of salary which was promised 
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Your obedient servant 

TRiirsriow - 

Assistant Deputy and Secretary 
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Kandly reply at an early date, 

Your opedient servant, 
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"3. . MoLEAN 
asst. Dasty and secretary, 
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i @ RG RWG a ccsscisssesvevsarvesecs Vote No.2 B48 gcc peer vcee 

GOVERNMENT-QF THE DOMINION OF CANADA dh 

Department of Indian Affairs, British Columbia 
Ab socio AGENCY, 

To. 7... Tomlinson, 
— 
  

DETAIL AMOUNT 

Leembr. 31st, To payment of rent due on building set aside 

for the use of the Meanskinisht Indian Day 

School for the months of:- 

Oetober, 

C
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Noveriber and 

December, 
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at the rate of $f.00 per month, ener = 
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as provided by Departmental letter, Pyle No. 

30le620-1, June %eth, 1916. 
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B bevebp certifp that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and 
that the charges are fair and just; also that all expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the 
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada,   
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Voucher No. .260., 

Date of Payment... 19f0- 

Department of Indian Affairs 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 

  

Name .7-R- Tomlinson 

Service. Payment for rent of build- 
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INDIAN AGENT’S OFFICE 

Babine Agency, 

ang 
IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO 

I have the honour to enclose herewith 

the following return, 

to wit:- 
' 
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voucher No. 160 for $15.00 in 

favour of Mr. T. R. Tomlinson in payment of rent 

due on a building set a@ide for the Meanskinisht 

C
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Indian Day School, for the months of:- 

October, 

November and 
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December, 

at the rate of $5.00 
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I have the honour to be, 

Sir, 

Your obedient servant, 

Fins y 
‘ Indian jAgent. 

The Assistant Deputy and Secretary, 

Department of Indian Affairs, 

OTTAWA.   
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34 1630-S 

INDIAN AGENT’S OFFICE 

BEP 27 1921 

sd : La ee 

Septs QIstlG2Le.. ne dD 

“HZ Xeasakinisht School 
appointment of Teacher. 

I have been informed by the Rev: J. Young of 

Terrace, B.C. that & Mrs Lewis has been appointed teacher 
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of the Meanskinisht Indian Day School. 

Will you kindly verify this, giving authority 
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for salary etc:- 
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tr heave the honor to be Sir 

Your obedient Servant. 

sat 

The Secretary 
Indian Agent. 

Dept;. of Indian Affairs. 

OTTAWA. 
ONT:. 
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3016301, 

OTTAWA, Sept. 30th, 1921. 

Sir, - 

I have to acknowledge the receipt of your 

letter of the 2lst instant, in which you state that 

you have been informed that a Mre, Lewis has been 
be fg teacher of the Meanskinisht Indiun Day 
Sehool, 

C
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In reply, I beg to say that the Department has 

no information regarding the appointment of Mrs. Lewis, 

but is referring the matter to Rev. T. Ferrier, Superine 

tendent of Methodist Indian Sehools, unier the auspiscea 
of whose ohurch this school ia conlucted. 
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As soon as Mr, Ferrier's reply ie received you 
will be advised regarding hor qualifications, salary, 

eto. 
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Your obedient servant, 

at 

¥ . 

(| a Acting ‘ugat . Sagaee tes ley, x 

EK. e, Eeq., 
ndian Agent, 

Hazelton, B.C.   
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301630=1 

OTTAWA, Sept, 30th, 1922, 

Reverend Sir, - 

The Department hos been informed by 
Mr. Agent Hyde, Hazelton, B.C., that a Mrs. Lewis 
has been appointed teacher of the Meanskinisht Indian 
Day School, C

A
N
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D
A
 

The Department haa reo@ived no information 
Tegariing the feeopening of thie school or the sppointment 
of Mrs, Lewie. 
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I will be pleased if you will, at your 
earliest convenience, furnish fuli information regarding 
the qualifications and experience which Mrv. Lewis 
possesse6, ani the amount of salary sh. is to receive. 
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Your obedient servant, 

‘Ae Fe. Maokenzie,——~ 
ih Acting Asst. Deoute & Toszeraty. 

Rev, T. pwerrier, 
Superintendent of Methodist Indian Schools, 

Brandon, Man. 
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tract from Letter received from FE, Hyde, Indian Agent, 

sngpoesng September querter return of the Kitsegukla 
Aff 
ndien Day School. Originel on 189843-3. 

Hazelton, Bb. C,., October 15, 1921 
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One more return has yet to come in vizi- 
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from the Meanskinisht Indian Day School, but I am un- 

able to make out a voucher for the teacher's salary at 

that school until I hear further from the Dept. regard= 

ing Mr, Ferrier's reply to their letter, 

(Sgd.) B, Hyde, Agent 

Meanskinisht 

Teacher,- Mrs, Helen Lewis. 

Salary,- $750.00 per ennum,   
Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
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Ottawa, October 27, 1921. 

Sir: 

With reference to that portion of gree letter of 

the 15th in yourrreng ea that will be 4a 

to Mre. Helen iewis, z at the ekinieht Indian 

Day School, I beg $0 Sir sane it hae been a with 

the Hev. Mr. T. rrier, Superintendent of 

Indian Sohools, that all 

will be at the yor £6 
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PA\BINE: AGENCY. 

se A BOLLOM, BaGirccccscsseccsseseseee 

Pern A 

MEANSKINGSET “Ss 
QUARTERLY SCHOOL RETURB. 

Sir,— 

i have the honour to enclose herewitn the 

above returns tor the Quarter ending March 31st 

1922. which has been held up by the teacher who 

was married on or about the end of March. 
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It has come to my knowledge that a Mrse 

Tordiffe,is now teaching school at Meanskinisht, 
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naving been appointed to tne position by the 

Methodist Mission of this district. 
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I therefore beg to call your attention to the 
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unsatisfactory way teachers are appointed in sucn 

cases,in this instance I have not up to the time 

of writing received any communication grom the 

Department regarding Mre.Tordiffe's appoantment. 

I have the honour to be, 

sir, 

Your obedient Servant, 

Fay dh YY ¢ 
The Secretary, 

Gy / ee 

Dept; of Indian Attairs, Indian Agenté 

OTTAWA, ONT;   
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INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE 

BABINE INDIAN AGENCY 

y 
/ MBANSKINISHT 

MRLY SCHOOL RETURNS 

ie I have the honour to enclese herewith the 

labove returns for the Quarter ending September 30th 

1922. 

In my covering letter of the Quarterly Returns 
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of this School dated 4th May,I pointed out that Mrs. 

Tordiffe's appointment had not been confirmed by the 
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Department,as far as I knew. 
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I beg to call your attention te the remarks 

column,in which the Teacher, states that she received 
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her appointment on September 9th,and opened Schael en 

the Lith, Sept; I shall be glad if you will kindly 

Your obedient servant, 

Pye 
Indian Agent. 

The Secretary, 

Vepartment ef Indian Affairs, 

aiheel OTTAWA, ONT:   
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OTTAWA, October 12th, 1922. 

Sirs - 

I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter 

of the 4th instant, enclosing the Septewber quarter 

return of the Meanskinisht Indian Day School. 

In reply I beg to say that Mrs. Alice Tordiffe 

has been re-engaged as teacher of this school for the 

current sohool year. 

The ayer allowed Mrs, Tordifte is to be 

at the rate of 975! ed by any bonus 

egeriaes by law. As this school is conducted under 

he auspices of the Methodist Church, cheque for the 

amount of salary due her has been sent to the Treasurer 

of the Methodist Missionary Sooiety, Toronto, Ont. 
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The epgosatgens of Mrs. Tordiffe has been 

approved the . T, Ferrier, Superintendent of 

Methodist Indian Schools. 
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Your obedient servant, 
ws 
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*! ¥ 

oe ~ 8, D. MoLean, 
Ksot. Deputy & Secretary. 
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1922-23. 

< GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINION OF CANADA 

A partment of Indian Affairs, British Columbia 
AGENCY. 

September. 

30th Te RENT ef School pbuilding for the 

_MEANSKINISHT INDIAN DAY SCHOOL fer the Quarter 

_ ending September 30th, 1922. 

3 berebp certify that is Voticher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed 
and that the charges are fair and just ; also that all expenditure has been incurred legitjmately and that each 
item of the same ie a fair and ist charge against the Government of — 

tA) 

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
wwrzcollectionscanada.ge.ca 

(R
G 

10
, 

Vo
lu
me
 

60
37
, 

fi
le
 
15
1-
20
-1
, 

In
di
an
 

Af
fa
ir
s.
 P
U
B
L
I
C
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

P
U
B
L
I
Q
U
E
S
 

C
A
N
A
D
A
 

 



* Voucher No... 

Date of Payment. 

Department of Indian Affairs 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 

  
  

NameMs...T eRe RO BLARBOMG... cece 

of, Dudloing........ 

used as Indian Day Sohee) 

Sept; Qtrs 19226 cnn 

E,Hyde, Indian Agente ou... 
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Ottawa, Nov. 10, 1922. 

Reverend Sir:- 

I wish to draw your attention to the uneatiefectory 

attendance at the Meanekinieht Indian Day School in British 

Columbia. Thie Department ie paying ire. Tordiffe a ealary 

of $750 per annum, plus whatever bonue ie allowed by law, and 

ise aleo meeting the expenses dnoidental to the operation of a 

day school. For the June quarter of thie year there wae an 

enrolment of 7 with an average attendance of 5, and for the 

past quarter an average attendance of 6. 

The Superintendent of Indian Kducation reporte that 

it be eeible to make arrangemente with the wh te school P
U
B
L
I
C
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

P
U
B
L
I
Q
U
E
S
 

C
A
N
A
D
A
 

e
d
 

(R
G 

10
, 

Vo
lu
me
 

60
37
, 

fi
le
 
15
1-
20
-1
, 

A@istrict of Cedarvale ‘or the education of these Indian 

children. Would you recommend to the Department concerning 

the advisability of omtinuing the Meanekinieht Indian Day 

Sohool activities. 
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Your obedient servant, 

Ku yO) jon Settttin 
Rev. T. Ferrger, 

Superin' 

  
Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada 
\wwrv.collectionscanada.ge.ca



Ottawa, Nov. 10, 1922. 

Sir:e- 

The Superintendent of Indian Education hee 

reported that the Meanekinisht Indien Day School ie more 

or lese unsatisfactory, due to poor attendance, and thet 

you euggested to him du: . the eummer that overturee be 

made to the white echool tricot of Cedarvale, with @ 

view to having the Indian children of the vicinity educated 

there. I have examined the laet quarterly report, and I 

find that there wae an enrolment of 8 with an average 

attendance of 6. 
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Would you make a formal recommendetion to the 

De nt, concerning the advisability of continuing the 

Indian Day School under the auepicee of thie Department. 

Rev. 1. Ferrier, of the Methodiet Church, ie be 

communicated with in thie connection. 

att € ee (Vv 
J. D. Molean, 

Aeet. Deputy & Secretary. 

&. Hyde, Beq- : 
Indian 
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Industrial School, Brandon, 
November 14th, 1922. 

The Secretary ' 5 %) 486 3 
Department of Indian 

Ottawa, Ontario. 

Dear Sir,- 

Replying to yours of the 10th No. 301630-1: 

I expect to be out in Northern 3+ C. about the 

first of December. I will look into this whole metter 

and report to the Department es I will be on the Skeena 

River. If it is thought wise to close this school and 

make arrangements for the children to attend the white 

school it es be pesesyie to make the change at the 

opening of the New Years' term. 
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Yours sincerely, 
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701680 ~ 
INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE 

BABINE INDIAN AGENCY 

nwo.3Q2630-16 

10-17-22. 

I have to ad e Department, that the white 

school at Cedarvale nas Seen closed down, therefore, my 

suggestion to Mr. Rus 1 Ferrier, Superintendent of 

Indian Education,coul& not be fulfilled. 

In view of the recent good attendance of the 

pupils at the Meanskinisht Indian Day School, and the 

circumstances related above,I do not hesitate to re- 

commend to the Department, that this School remain. 
open. 
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Your obedient servant, 

2° Pky de 
Indian Agent 
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The Secretary, 

Department of Indian Arfairs, 

OTTAWA, ONT: 
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Rev, T. Ferrier 4 

fuperintendent of Methodist 30 | @ 6991922 
g f 

es 
Indian Schools and Mospitals in Ca 

Brandon, Decomber..LOth,..1T922...... 
Man, 

Uv 

a 576659 

The Secretary, 
Department of Indian Affairs, 

Ottawa. Ontario. 

Dear Sir,- 

Replying to yours of November 10th,No. 301630-1: 

On November 14th I replied stating I would look into 
this matter when I wes out in Northern British Columbia. 

Two of the familics sending some children to the white 
school heve recently moved and only two children were 
then in attendance. The Equcation Depertment of British 
Columbia are closing this school et the end of this term. 
I would advise keeping the school for Indian children at 
least until the end of June. 
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Yours sincerely, 
Zz r 

/. CerztecdO i 
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INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE 

I beg to inform you that I have received a 

letter from Mrs.Alice Tordiffe,in which she Informs 
me that she has resigned her position as Teacher at 
the Meanskinisht School,at the end of last Guar sez 
and» that she made arrangements for the Rev.W.8.Cooper, 
to open the school after the holidays. I understand 
that the Rev.Mr.Cooper,has applied for the position 
to Mr.T. Ferrier, Superintendent of Methodist Indian 
Schools,who in due course with communicate with thes 
office or the “epartment, In the meantime Mr.Cooper, 
is filling the position, ° aT % (R
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The Secretary, 

vepartment of Indian Affairs, 

OTTAWA, ONT.   
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Ottawa, Jan. 19, 1924. 

Reverend Sir: 

I have to inform you that Mr. Indian Agent Hyde 

4 the resignation of Mre. A. Tordiffe, Teacher 
hae intimated 1,and 

the position 
y 
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the activity. 

Your obedient servant, 
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ae “Je De Motean, 
ye Avet. Deputy & Secretary. 

Rev. T. Ferrier 
Methodiet Miceion Rooms, 
Queen St. Weet, 

Toronto, Ont. 
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|, JAMES ENDICOTT, D.D. 
, i 

Ns Gatkt aN va THE MISSIONARY SOCIETY SE ANU oe 

ARV, JESSE H. ARNUP, BA, OF THE METHODIST CHURCH Penge ges hae pheaey 
AGUBTANT SECRETARY FOREIGN MISSIONS CANADA ASSISTANT SECRETARY HOME sisal 

MR. W. @. WATSON QENERAL BOARD OF MISSIONS 
HONORARY TREASURER WESLEY BUILDINGS: 2009 QUEEN St. WEST 

TORONTO, ONT. 

CANLE appanss, “WHSLEYANA, TORONTO" 

TF.MT? 

Dear Sir: 

In reply t ter of January 19th, 

re the resignation of Mra. A af fe.- She wrote me 

in the month of December, informifg me of her intention 
and mentioning the name of the ve Mr. Cooper. I also 
received a communication from « Cooper offering his 

servi but I wrote him to e@ efféct that as Mrs. Tordiffe 

was a ughter of the late ve Mr. Tomlinson, this fact 

had been considered when appointing her as teacher of that 
School, an@ that in my judgment the small attendance would 

hardly warrant nominating a teacher to succeed Mrs. Tordiffe 

in this work; and I believed that some other arrangement 

might be made to have those children educated - probably in 
a residentigl1 school. (RG
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I expect that when I reach Brandon I 

n@ letters there concerning this matter, but the 
® my present thought on the situation. 

—
E
E
E
 

& 

re sincerely, 

re 
The Seoretary, 
The Department of Indian Affaire, 
ottawa, Ont. 
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Ottawa, April 14, 1924. 

Reverend Sir: 

I have to refer to my letter of January 19th, 

last, and your anewering communication of January 25rd, 

with reference to the Meanskiniesht Indian Day School. 

The Department hae received a return for the March 

quarter, which shows that the Rev. Mr. Cooper has oon- 

ducted thia school but that the attendance ie very 

uneatiefactory. Five ohildren were enrolled and there 

attendance of 3.2. Mr. Cooper was not 

‘vised to carry on the work and I hesitate 
ty. Further, 

I consider t closing of 

this school should be made at once. 

your recommendation. 
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Your obedient servant, 

a 
BO. Vol eae 

19 J. D. MoLean, 
/ -: Aeet. Deputy & Secretary. 

. t. Ferrier i 
superintenden 

Methodiet Indian Schoole, , “Pn 
Brandon, lian. war 
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Ottawa, April 14, 1924. 
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I have to enclose, for your information, a 

copy of my letter of today’s date to the Superintendent 

of Methodiet Indian Sohoole, with reference to the 

P
U
B
L
I
C
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

A
R
C
H
I
V
E
S
 

P
U
B
L
I
Q
U
E
S
 

Meanskinieht Indian Day Sohool. I ghould be pleaged to 
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have your recommendation also in thie conneotion. 
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Your obedient servant, 
) 

Enel ‘@.v.! ba 
© 

\9 J. D. MeLean 
ip- Ap Aent. Deputy & Secretary. 

E. Hyde, Eeq., 

I dian Agen 
” Meathtes, B. OG. 
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REV, JAMES ENDICOTT, 0.0. 

REV. C. &. MANNING, 0.0. 

QRWERAL SECRETARY FOREIGN MISSIONS THE MISSIONARY SOCIETY GENERAL SECRETARY HOME MISSIONS 

REV. JESSE H. ARNUP, B.A. OF THE METHODIST CHUROH REV. A. LLOYD SMITH, M.A.. B.D. 

AMMISTANT SECRETARY FORKION MISSIONS) CANADA ASSISTANT SECRETARY HOME MISBIONE. 

MR. W. G. WATSON GENERAL BOARD OF MISSIONS fav. #6, STERMENBON HT 
Ly 

HONORARY ‘WESLEY BUILDINGS: 299 QUEEN ST. WEST 

as ey news aa a) gies een TE worm 
@ CANLE Anpanss, “WESLEYANA, TORONTO" i" i? MAy 2 lag 

? 

' 
. 

Re Rev. Mr. Cooper, who has been teaching 

at Meanskinisht School in British Columbia since the 

New Yeare- Before Mr. Barner started on his Western 

trip in the month of January, I asked him to look into 

the situation at Meanskinisht and report whether he 

, thought it advisable to have Mr. Cooper teach the School 

there. Thies he did, so that Mr. Barner knew of his 

teaching the School there. It also appears that Mr. 

Hyde, the Agent, knew of it, and I knew of it, an@ nothing 

was done to prevent him. I feel, therefore, that we must 

at least pay him the salary that is due up to date; and 

Lif it is thought advisable to let him continue until the 

end of June, this might be the best solution of the 

situation. I am giving him notice that the School will 

pe closed, as far as his services are concerned, on June 

Soth. If the Department is of the opinion that it should 

be closed sooner than that, kindly write me on this matter 

immediately to Brandon. 
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Yours sincerely, 

Vz y act & 

In
di
an
 

Af
fa
ir
s.
 

The Secretary, 
The Department of Indian Affaire, 

ottawa, Ont.   
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IAN AGENT'S OFFICE 

J BABINE INDIAN AGENCY. 
{ v 
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ae cs Sey 
Ayril 14/24. reTeacher ;meanskinisht Indian 

Sir ,— 

I veg to acknowledge your ietter dated April 

14th, laet,in which you enclosed a copy of a letter 

received from the Rev.T.#errier, Superintendent of 

Methodist Indian Day Schools,with reference to the 

Teacher at Meanskinisht Day School. In reply I have 

to inform you that on January 10th, last,1 wrote con= 

cerning the resignation ot MrseeAlice Torditfe,and, 

¢hat ehe had made arrangements with Mr.Cooper to 

teach schoole 4 communicated with Mr.Cooper and 

was informed tnat he had. made application for the 

position and not having heard anything from the Depart- 

ment,I naturally concluded tne appointment had besn 

f given to MreCooper. 
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7 So Aw the number of children attending school 
(rwid 40 emall and the attendance is likely to decrease 

yw inetead of increasing I would recommend that the 

Meanskinisht Indian vay Scnool be closed at the end 

of this Quarter. The school furniture packed and 

stored away,or distributed to other schools needing 

same. In doing thie there would be a saving in rent 

or $60.00 per annum 
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Your obedient Servant, 

Oem Mephe 
* Indi is tai 

Pa ¥ 

The Secretary, 

vepartment of Indian Afrairs, 

OTTAWA, ONT.   
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iety, Toronto. 

The ood will be sent 
to the same address be a ene ganeten return of 
this school is received. 
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Your obedient servant, 

} G, McLean 

9, D, MoLean 
Asat. Deputy and Seeretary. 
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Ottawa, May 20, 1924. 

Reverend Sir,- 

acy Sectety. 

qe Bay inant fe sor'a einiiag snown 
rwarded when the June quarter return oe yg received. 

The Department is also ad- 

vieing Mr. Indian eth" ae Hyde a tnat this sohool will be 

o. from June next, 
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It is sree yese ue 
to, that you Rake siesedy eavians abeve referred 

(3 that his services eg not be po Me at thie 
scheel after the date mentioned above. 

Your obedient servant, 

J. 0, Mob Bal 5 

: wer 
gw. D, MoLean, 

Asst. Deputy and Seoretary.   
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Extract from Inspector's Report on the MEANSKINISHT 

DAY SCHOOL, MAY 16, 1924. 
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4¥1 be noticed that the attendance at this 
eghool during the past year has been less than 

. I would respectfully recommend the closing 
‘of this school for one year. I do not think 
we would be justified in incurring such a large 
expense for such a small number of pupils. 
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